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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
JUN 031981~

u.$ . mam a$~nec
COMhl I$$ ON

p BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Cry

In the Matter of
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY, et, al.
Palo Verde Nuclear Generating
Station, Units 1, 2 and 3

)
)
) Docket Nos. STN 50-528
) 50-529
) 50-530
)
)
)

JOINT APPLICANTS'IRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR

PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO INTERVENOR

Pursuant to 10 CFR 55 2.740b-2.741, and the Stipu-
It

lation of Parties Regarding Contentions and Discovery ("Stip-
ulation"), dated December 12, 1980, Joint Applicants hereby

propound the following. Interrogatories and Requests for Pro-

duction of Documents to Intervenor.

INSTRUCTIONS
I

1. Each Interrogatory must be answered separ-
Il

ately and fully in writing under oath or affirmation by the

person or persons making them no later than June 22, 1981,

and each document requested must be produced no later
than'0

days after service of these Interrogatories and Requests

for Production.
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2. All information is to be divulged which is in
the possession of Intervenor, her attorney, investigators,
agents, employees or other representatives of Intervenor and

her attorney.

3. Where an individual Interrogatory calls for
an answer which involves more than one part, each part of
the answer should be clearly set out so that it is under-

standable.

4. These Interrogatories are intended as con-

tinuing Interrogatories, requiring you to supplement your
A

C

answers pursuant to 10 CFR 5 2.740(e).

II
INTERROGATORIES

GENERAZ

1. (a) Has Intervenor admitted each statement

in Joint Applicants'equest for Admissions by Intervenor

dated May 22,„ 1981?

,(b) If the answer to Interrogatory 1(a) is
no,, identify each statement in Joint Applicants'equest
for Admissions by Intervenor which Intervenor does not admit.

2. For each stat'ement identified in Interrog-

atory 1(b), give the following information:

(a) The portion of the statement which is
not admitted.



(b) The basis of Intervenor's disagreement

with the'tatement.

CONTENTION NO. 1

3. Explain in detail what is meant by the term

"transfer factors" as used in the Stipulation .,at Paragraph

l.a of the Explanation to Contention No. l.
4. Identify in detail each and every "transfer

factor," as such term is used by Intervenor, listed in Regu-

latory Guide 1.109 and used to predict nuclide transfer to
humans through various plant and animal pathways which is
"lower than or at the low end of the values expressed in the

scientific literature." For each transfer factor claimed

to be low, identify the references in the scientific lit-
erature which support the claim.

5. -For each transfer factor identified in re-

sponse to Interrogatory 4 above, specify the value which you
l

consider to be acceptable for use in predicting nuc3,ide

transfer to humans. Explain the basis for your answer.

6. Explain in detail what is meant. by the term

"other data" as used in Paragraph 1.b of the Explanation.

7. Identify in detail the "other data," as such

term is used by Intervenor, listed in Regulatory Guide 1.109

which may result in an underestimation of dose equivalents

to the populations by factors ranging from 10 to 10,000.'
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8. For the other data identified in response to
Interrogatory 7, is it your position that the values pre-

sented in Regulatory Guide 1.109 for such data are inac-

curate?

9. If the answer to Interrogatory 8 is yes, ex-

plain the basis for your answer.

10. If the answer to Interrogatory 8 is yes, spe-

cify the values. for such data which you consider to be ac-

ceptable for use in calculating dose equivalents to the pop-

ulations. Explain the basis for your answer.

11. Explain in detail the basis for the statement

in Paragraph 1.b of the Explanation that the use.of the

transfer factors referenced in Paragraph 1.'a and other data

provided in Regulatory Guide 1.109 may underestimate dose

equivalents to the populations.

12. Paragraph 1.b of the Explanation states that
the use of the transfer factors referenced in Paragraph l.a
and other data provided in Regulatory Guide 1.109 m~a under-

estimate radiation dose. Explain in detail under what con-

ditions the use of such factors and other data will result
in an underestimation of radiation dose.

13. 'With respect to the statement in Paragraph 2

of the Explanation, explain in detail how this statement

,constitutes a basis for Contention No. 1.

14.. With respect to the statement in Paragraph 2

of the Explanation, is it your position that use of an ele-
II
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vated release model for routine gaseous emissions would show

that the estimated annual releases will not be maintained

"within the levels set forth as numerical guides for design

objectives in Section II" of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix I?

15. If the answer to Interrogatory 14 is yes,

explain in detail the basis for your answer. Identify which

of the guides for design objectives in Section II will be

exceeded.

16. Is your Contention No. 1 based in whole or in
part on any type of study, calculation, or analysis wherein

an elevated release model was used? If,so:
(a) Describe the nature of the study, calcu-

/

lation, or analysis, and describe any documents which dis-
cuss or describe the study, calculation, or analysis.

(b) Who performed the study, calculation, or

analysis?

(c) Describe in detail the information that
was studied, calculated, or analyzed.

(d) What were the results of each study,

calculation, or analysis?

17. Provide the basis for the statement made in
Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that the projected annual

release from each of the Palo Verde Nuclear Generating

Station ("PVNGS") units is 2300 curies.

18. Explain in detail the basis for the statement

in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that the projected annual
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releases for PVNGS are unrealistically low given "the lack
of operational history with C-E reactors larger than 850.

4

MWe. "

19. Explain in detail the basis for your state-
IJ

ment in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that pressurized
water reactors larger than 1000 MWe have a less-efficient

I

operational history. Explain what is meant by "less effi-
cient."

20. Explain in detail the basis for your state-
ment in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that the projected
annual releases for PVNGS are unrealistically low given "the

'ess-efficient operational history of pressurized water
reactors larger than 1000 MWe."

21. Explain in detail the basis for your state-
ment in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that the projected
annual releases for PVNGS are unrealistically low given "the
operational history of 16 PWRs which in 1977 released curie-
quantities of noble gases in excess . . . of those projected
for each unit of PVNGS."

22. Explain in detail the basis for your state-
ment in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that noble gas re-
leases from 16 PWRs in 1977 exceeded those projected for
each of the PVNGS units.

23. For each of the 16 PWRs referenced in Para-

graph 3 of the Explanation, provide a summary of the opera-

tional history of the plant for 1977, and how the opera-
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tional history for 1977 (in terms of noble gas releases,

plant capacity factor, major maintenance undertaken, etc.)

compares with other years of operation for such plant.

24. 'hat do you consider to be a realistic value

of the projection of gaseous effluents for PVNGS? Is your

answer based in whole or in part on any type of study, cal-

culation, or analysis? If so:

(a) Describe the nature of the study, cal-
if

culation; or analysis, and describe any documents which dis-

cuss or describe the study, calculation, or analysis.

analysis?

(b) Who performed the study, calculation, or

(c) Describe in detail the information that
was studied, calculated, or analyzed.

(d) What were the results of each study,

calculation, or analysis?

25. With respect to Paragraph 4 of the Explana-

tion, identify each and every actinide isotope which is
anticipated to be released from PVNGS during normal opera-

tion, and the quantity and concentration associated with

such release,.

CONTENTION NO. 5

26. Explain in detail the basis for the statement

made in Paragraph 3 of'he Explanation to Contention No. 5
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that: "It has been reported that, the EPA recently suspended

the requirement that the 91st Avenue plant achieve 30 mg/1

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) on a monthly average."

27. Explain in detail the basis for the state-
ment made in Paragraph 3 of the Explanation that: "Should

the requirement not be mandated by the time PVNGS opens,

effluent quality at the nuclear plant will be much lower

than expected." Assuming that the requirement referenced

in Paragraph 3 of the 'Explanation is not mandated at the

time PVNGS begins commercial operation, explain in detail
what the effluent quality. will be, and how, if at all,
the operation of PVNGS will be affected. Provide the

basis for your response.

28. Are you relying on any documents in support

of Contention No. 5 which are not listed in the Explanation

to Contention No. 5? If so, identify all such documents.

29. Is your Contention No. 5 based in whole or

in part on any type of study, calculation, or analysis not
referenced in the Explanation? If so:

(a) Describe the nature of the study, calcu-

lation, or analysis, and describe any documents which dis-
cuss or describe the study, calculation, or analysis.

(b) Who performed the study, calculation, or

analysis?

(c) Describe in detail the information that
was studied," calculated, or analyzed.
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(d) What were the results of each study,
C

calculation, or analysis?

CONTENTION NO. 6B

30. Is it your position that the Nuclear Regula-

tory Commission has required that the design of PVNGS be

supplemented by the incorporation of features designed to

mitigate the consequences of an ATWS
event?'1.

If the answer to Interrogatory 30 is yes, ex-

plain in .detail the basis for your answer.

32. Is it your position that PVNGS cannot be op-

erated safely as long as the ATWS question remains an unre-

solved generic safety issue?

33. If your answer to Interrogatory 32 is yes,

explain in detail the basis for your answer.

34. Is it your position that the risk of occur-

rence of an ATWS event at PVNGS is unacceptably high?

35. If the answer to Interrogatory 34 is yes,
I

< explain in detail the basis for your answer. Describe in
detail the measures which you think Joint Applicants should

take to reduce the risk of an ATWS event, to an acceptable

level.
36. Is it your position that specific features to

mitigate the consequences of an ATWS event, should be incor-

porated into the PVNGS design?



37. If your answer to Interrogatory 36 is yes,

explain the basis for the answer 'and describe in detail the

features which you feel should be incorporated.

38. Identify the reference for the statement made

in the Stipulation at Paragraph 1 of the Explanation to Con-

tention No. 6B that: "Absent the generic resolution of an

unresolved"Safety Issue (USI), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission has recommended that an individual applicant for
an operation license demonstrate how the design of its pro-

posed facility will either resolve a USI or operate unaf-

fected by such an Issue."

39. Identify the references for the statement

made in Paragraph 2 of the Explanation that: "The NRC's

latest document on ATWS places the .probability of such an
-5accident at 10 per reactor year; however, more recent Com-

mission findings suggest the probability ranges between 10

to 10

40. Explain in detail the basis for the statement

made in Paragraph 2 of the Explanation that: "Since there

is no operational experience for C-E reactors larger than

850 MWe, it is quite possible that the large PVNGS units

proposed (1270 MWe each) will experience greater frequency

of various types of transients and correspondingly greater

opportunity for control rod-insertion failure."
»41. Identify the reference or references for the

statement made in Paragraph 2 of the Explanation that: "The

-10-
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Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards reportedly has ac-

cepted 'Alternative 3A', with modifications, while the Com-

mission minutes referenced above also have advanced the same

recommendation, with other features, including limited peak

pressures and improving scram systems."

CONTENTION NO. 7

42. Explain in detail the basis for Contention

No. 7.

43. Explain in detail what is meant by the con-

tention that Joint Applicants "have inadequately figured
decommissioning costs."

44. Is it your position that the estimated cost
t

of decommissioning provided in Section 5.8 of the Palo

Verde Nuclear Generating Station Units 1, 2 and 3 Environ-

mental Report - Operating Iicense Stage is too low?

45. If the answer to Interrogatory 44 is yes, ex-

plain in detail the basis for your answer.

46.. Is it your position that the methodology used

by Joint Applicants in estimating decommissioning costs for
PVNGS is inadequate?

47. If the answer to Interrogatory 46 is yes,

explain in detail w'hat aspect; or aspects of the methodology

used by Joint Applicants are inadequate.





48. State what you consider to be, a reasonable

estimate of the decommissioning costs for PVNGS. Explain in
detail the basis for such estimate.

49. Is the answer to Interrogatory 48 based upon

any type of study, calculation, or analysis? If so:

(a) Describe the nature of the study, cal-
culation, or analysis and identify any documents which dis-
cuss the study, calculation, or analysis.

(b) Who performed the study, calculation, or
analysis?

(c) Describe in detail the information that
was studied, calculated or analyzed.

(d) What were the results of each study,

calculation, or analysis.

50. What is your understanding as to the source

of funds to cover the costs of decommissioning of PVNGS?

51. Is it your position that one or more of the

federal, state and local agencies which regulate the rates

charged by Joint Applicants will not approve the rates nec-

essary for the Joint Applicants to receive an adequate re-
turn on their investment in PVNGS?

52. If the answer to Interrogatory 51 is yes,

identify the agencies and explain in detail the basis for
your answer.

-12-





53. Is it your position that the ratemaking stat-
utes applicable to one or more of Joint Applicants prohibit
the recovery of decommissioning costs?

54. If the answer to Interrogatory 53 yes, ex-

plain in detail the basis for your
answer.'5.

Is it your position that the costs of decom-

missioning a nuclear power plant the size of PVNGS are un-

known and incapable of determination?

56. If the answer to Interrogatory 55 is yes, ex-

plain in detail the basis for your answer.

CONTENTION NO. 8

57. Explain in detail your understanding of the

purpose of concrete slump tests for the concrete used in the

containment base mats.

58. What information is obtained from a concrete

slump test?

59. What. measurements are made as part of a con-

crete slump test?

60. Explain in detail your understanding of the

procedure followed in the performance of a concrete slump

test.
61. Explain in detail how, if at all, the infor-

mation obtained from the concrete slump test is related to

the strength or integrity of the containment base mats.

-13-





62. For each concrete slump test performed on

the concrete used in the containment base mats for Units 1

and 2 which you claim was falsified, give the lab number,

date of report, placement number, ticket number, and any

other means of identification.
63. Describe in detail how you came to learn that

some of the concrete slump tests performed by Engineering

Testing Labs for PVNGS Units 1 and 2 were falsified. Did

you acquire such knowledge based upon conversations, consul-

tations, correspondence or any other type of communications

with one or more individuals? If so,

(a) Identify by name and address each such

individual.

(b) Describe the nature of each communica-

tion with each such individual, when it occurred, and iden-

tify all other individuals involved.

(c) Describe the information received from

each such individual.

(d) Identify each'etter, memorandum, tape,

note or other record related to each conversation, corre-

spondence, or other communication with such individual.

64. Identify by name and address each and every

individual who you know or have reason to believe partici-
pated in the falsification of the concrete slump tests. For

each individual so identified, explain in detail how you
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came to learn that such individual participated or may have

participated in the falsification of the concrete slump

tests.
65. For each and every concrete slump test which

you claim was falsi;fied, explain what aspect or aspects of
the test were falsified. If information was falsified=, des-

cribe such information, and state what the false values of
such information are. As to such information, state what

the true value should be.

66. Describe in detail the basis for your conclu-

sion that the base mats for the containments for Units 1 and

2 are not structurally able to support the systems and
" ecpxipment inside containment because some of the concrete

slump tests were falsified.

WITNESSES

67. As respects your answers to Interrogatories
1 through 66, please state:

(a) The name, occupation, address and tele-
phone number of each person who will be called as a witness

to testify as to the facts set, forth in those answers, iden-

tifying which facts each person will be testifying to.

(b) The field or science in which each such

person is sufficiently schooled to enable them to express

opinion evidence in this matter, if any.

-15-
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ion:
(c) Whether such witness will base his opin-

(i) in whole or in part upon facts ac-

quired personally by that person in the course of an inves-

tigation or examination as to the facts; or

(ii) solely upon information provided

that person by others.

(d) The qualifications of each such person

that would render that, person, if possible, as an expert,

witness.

(e) If any such witness has made a personal

investigation or examination relating to any of the facts or
bases set forth in the answers to Interrogatories 1 through

64, state the date(s) and nature of each such investigation
or examination.

(f) Each and every fact, and each and every

document, photograph, report, item, or other tangible object

supplied or made available to each such person.

(g) Whether each such person has rendered

written reports, regarding facts, bases,, or opinions as re-

spects your contentions referred to in Interrogatories 1

through 64. If so, state:

(i) the date(s) of each such report;
h ~

(ii) the name and address of the custo-

dian of each such report,.

-16»
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68. Dist each expert witness you will call to
testify in this matter.

(a) If not previously given in answers to
these Interrogatories, give the occupation, address, tele-
phone number, educational background and experience (as it
may relate to each such person's field of expertise, if any)

of each expert witness.
lt

(b) State the subject matter on which each

such expert is expected to testify.
(c) State the facts to which each such ex-

pert is expected to testify.
(d) State each opinion, if any, which each

such expert is expected to express in testimony.

(e) Give a detailed summary of the grounds

for each opinion expressed by each such expert.

DOCUMENTS AND EXHIBITS

69. For each of Interrogatories 1 through 66, is
your answer based upon one or more documents? If so:

(a) Identify each such document on which

your answer is based.

(b) Identify the information in each docu-

ment on which your answer is based.'

(c) Explain how such information provides a

basis for your answer.
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70. Identify, with specificity, each and every

exhibit you intend to use in this matter. As to each such

exhibit, state which facts, opinions, or contentions the

exhibit supports, if any.

71. With reference to the exhibits listed in the

answer to Interrogatory 70, state the source and nature of
the exhibit, i.e., whether said exhibit is documentary, a

'I

picture, or whatever; who prepared each exhibit; its date

of preparation; and, who has custody of each exhibit.

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

1. Produce all documents identified in response

to Interrogatory 69.

2. Produce all exhibits identified in response

to Interrogatory 70.

3. Produce all studies, calculations or analyses

identified in response to Interrogatories 16, 24, 29 and 49.

4. Produce all documents upon which your expert

witnesses will rely in formulating opinion testimony.

RESPECTFULI Y SUBMITTED this Z2 ad day of May,

1981.

By
ARTHUR C. GE
CHARLES A. BISCHOFF
3100 Valley Bank Center
Phoenix, Arizona 85073
Attorneys for Joint Applicants
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY, et al.

Xn the Matter of )
)
)
)
)

(Palo Verde Nuclear Generating)
Station, Units 1, 2 and 3) )

)

Docket Nos. STN 50-528
STN 50-529
STN 50-530

CERTIFXCATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "Joint Applicants'irst
Set of Xnterrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents to

Intervenor" have been served upon the following listed persons by

deposit in the United States mail, properly addressed and with pos-

tage prepaid, or, as indicated by an

this 22nd day of May, 1981.

Docketing and Service Section
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Chairman, Maricopa County
Board of Supervisorsill South Third Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004
t

Dr. Richard F. Cole
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

* Bruce Meyerson, Esq.
Arizona Center for Law in

the Public Interest
112 North Fifth Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

asterisk, by hand delivery,

Robert M. Lazo, Esq.
Chairman, Atomic Safety and

Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commis s ion
Washington, D. C. - 20555

Dr. Dixon Callahan
Union Carbide Corporation
P.O. Box Y
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission

Washington, D.C. 20555

Henry J. McGurren, Esq.
Office of the Executive

Legal Director
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Charles A. schof




